
Larne Motor Club

CAIRNCASTLE HILLCLIMB

Friday 24th June 2022

Round 5 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship

Overall Results
No. Name Car ClassRun1 64ft Low MPH Mid Top Ave Run2 64ft Low MPH Mid Top Ave Run3 64ft Low MPH Mid Top AvePos

78 Graham Thompson GTR Turbo 151  69.26 2.21 25.74 114 21.18 22.34 87.6  68.82 2.28 25.12 113 21.22 22.48 88.1  71.98 2.24 26.79 108 21.91 23.28 84.3 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP62 152  84.03 2.32 27.62  73 23.13 33.28 72.2  71.77 2.29 27.12 114 22.13 22.52 84.5  70.90 2.17 26.56 109 21.78 22.56 85.5 
99 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP82 153  73.09 2.01 26.38 100 22.75 23.96 83.0  71.64 2.12 26.23 101 22.17 23.24 84.7  71.83 1.98 26.14 108 21.87 23.82 84.4 
134 Ryan McGimpsey Jedi Mk 1 144  73.79 2.49 27.30 104 22.89 23.60 82.2  73.73 2.60 27.12 106 22.93 23.68 82.3  72.24 2.33 26.41 104 22.38 23.45 84.0 
39 Steven Robb Jedi Mk4 145  72.43 2.25 26.31 100 22.68 23.44 83.7  72.98 2.28 27.09  98 22.87 23.02 83.1  72.89 2.34 26.76  98 22.55 23.58 83.2 
28 Roger Gage Peugeot 205 9a6  74.31 2.59 28.02 108 22.77 23.52 81.6  73.65 2.53 27.79 112 22.75 23.11 82.3  73.05 2.50 27.74 113 22.37 22.94 83.0 
63 George Stevenson Force PT 147  74.52 2.54 28.47 113 22.26 23.79 81.4  73.76 2.47 27.71 111 22.61 23.44 82.2  74.43 2.55 27.98 106 22.73 23.72 81.5 
33 Dan Campbell Toyota Starlet 9a8  74.89 2.65 28.31 106 22.58 24.00 81.0  74.77 2.33 27.45 107 23.05 24.27 81.1  73.77 2.72 27.76 106 22.43 23.58 82.2 
901 Ian Lancaster Subaru Impreza cheater model 129  76.34 2.04 27.79 110 23.25 25.30 79.5  78.43 2.50 29.28 105 23.69 25.46 77.3  78.10 2.31 28.84 101 23.49 25.77 77.7 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo 1210  76.50 2.10 28.53 100 23.40 24.57 79.3  77.10 2.12 28.44 102 23.52 25.14 78.7  76.44 2.17 28.50 100 23.46 24.48 79.3 
18 Ned Doherty Speedcar GTR 1411  78.41 2.47 28.70  98 24.90 24.81 77.3  77.15 2.31 28.54 102 24.13 24.48 78.6  76.98 2.46 28.21 100 23.80 24.97 78.8 
57 Jack Boal GTR Hayabusa 712  80.33 2.70 29.81 100 24.83 25.69 75.5  77.24 2.47 28.39 108 23.47 25.38 78.5  77.73 2.35 28.68 104 23.75 25.30 78.0 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa 713  80.87 2.54 30.25 103 24.61 26.01 75.0  80.33 2.79 30.25 107 24.22 25.86 75.5  78.30 2.33 29.38 108 23.57 25.35 77.5 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet 9a14  79.05 2.53 29.75  97 23.99 25.31 76.7  78.90 2.72 29.25  97 23.84 25.81 76.9  78.41 2.84 29.55 106 23.50 25.36 77.4 
88 Patrick Roche Co Kildare 815  80.42 2.40 29.75 104 24.39 26.28 75.4  79.79 2.36 29.64 104 24.17 25.98 76.0  78.70 2.28 28.92 106 24.24 25.54 77.1 
306 David Francis Ford Escort Cosworth 9a16  80.59 3.24 31.06  98 23.79 25.74 75.3  81.20 2.74 31.09  99 23.91 26.20 74.7 
16 William Carey Ford Escort mk2 1117  81.71 2.55 30.58 100 25.13 26.00 74.2  81.01 2.34 30.48 100 24.98 25.55 74.9  81.22 2.28 29.96 102 24.84 26.42 74.7 
27 Shane Bell Subaru Impreza 1218  82.25 2.37 31.76  96 24.32 26.17 73.7  83.50 2.38 31.73 100 25.56 26.21 72.6  81.09 2.16 29.94 100 25.25 25.90 74.8 
444 Paul Montgomery Subaru Impreza type r 1219  84.49 2.12 31.05  97 25.63 27.81 71.8  81.66 1.98 30.37 100 24.90 26.39 74.3  82.59 2.08 30.06  99 25.12 27.41 73.4 
1147 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift 6b20  83.68 2.46 30.77  96 25.54 27.37 72.5  82.76 2.71 30.55  95 25.67 26.54 73.3  81.74 2.73 30.37  97 25.18 26.19 74.2 
815 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki 721  82.81 2.21 64.3  83.79 2.70 31.69  93 25.30 26.80 72.4  82.24 2.92 30.53  94 25.06 26.65 73.7 
143 Rory Stephens Ford Mk1 822  85.52 2.39 31.69  85 26.05 27.78 70.9  82.36 2.43 30.90  98 24.95 26.51 73.6 
124 Richard Munnis Westfield Megabusa 523  82.68 2.28 30.05  94 25.60 27.03 73.3  83.20 2.50 30.38  92 25.69 27.13 72.9  82.89 2.48 30.45  96 25.51 26.93 73.2 
980 Jaye Nevin Peugeot 205 RWD 1124  83.57 2.62 31.14  94 61.25 72.6  84.05 2.62 31.44  94 25.43 27.18 72.2  82.76 2.62 30.86  94 25.20 26.70 73.3 
131 Conor Hamill Bmw M3 2a25  83.83 2.53 31.31  98 25.72 26.80 72.3  82.99 2.60 30.92  99 25.57 26.50 73.1  82.97 2.50 30.78  98 25.58 26.61 73.1 
361 Martin Flanagan bmw m3 1126  84.35 2.76 31.67  87 62.48 71.9  85.29 2.78 31.56  96 26.35 27.38 71.1  83.40 2.70 30.94  97 26.13 26.33 72.7 
471 Catherine Donnelly Delta T91 1427  89.16 2.58 33.79  89 27.32 28.05 68.0  83.52 2.53 31.84  98 25.38 26.30 72.6  85.95 2.39 32.64  95 25.91 27.40 70.6 
147 Thomas  Corey REYNARD SF80 1428  84.47 2.68 31.89  90 26.16 26.42 71.8  84.23 2.59 31.86  89 26.00 26.37 72.0  85.02 2.65 31.53  90 25.53 27.96 71.3 
17 Gordon Fogarty Fiat X1 9 6a29  85.52 2.56 31.90  94 26.22 27.40 70.9  85.65 2.70 31.76  91 26.28 27.61 70.8  85.11 2.64 31.62  92 26.01 27.48 71.3 
511 Darwyn Young westfield megablade 530  85.48 2.41 31.64  93 26.67 27.17 70.9 FAIL 3.17 34.33  23 34.88  
121 Stephen Harvey Ford Escort RS2000 16b31  86.67 3.08 32.11  86 27.42 27.14 70.0  86.03 3.41 32.12  87 27.15 26.76 70.5  85.74 2.70 31.42  87 27.23 27.09 70.7 
41 Alan Roddy CITROEN SAXO s1600 1032  85.78 2.90 31.96  89 27.00  2.92 98.0  85.92 3.33 32.17  89 26.93 26.82 70.6  86.99 3.04 32.33  86 27.18 27.48 69.7 
6 Richard Mulholland Toyota Starlet 1033  85.93 2.58 31.60 17.5  85.96 2.76 31.59  86 27.13 27.24 70.5  86.47 3.02 31.93  87 27.39 27.15 70.1 
42 Stephen Wishart Peugeot 106 134  88.47 2.45 32.77  86 28.29 27.41 68.5  87.23 2.62 32.13  88 27.86 27.24 69.5  87.24 2.64 32.44  87 27.74 27.06 69.5 
191 Andrew Straney Vauxhall Astra 6b35  90.38 3.41 34.28  93 27.95 28.15 67.1  88.84 3.17 34.03  94 27.25 27.56 68.3  87.56 3.08 33.11  95 26.96 27.49 69.3 
888 Neil McMullen Renault Clio 6b36  90.53 2.53 33.88  83 28.20 28.45 67.0  89.13 3.03 33.77  83 27.58 27.78 68.0  87.65 2.73 32.80  82 27.10 27.75 69.2 
120 Michael Boyle ford escort 1137  88.04 2.88 32.69  89 26.82 28.53 68.9  87.79 2.88 32.14  90 27.18 28.47 69.1  88.10 2.56 32.50  81 27.22 28.38 68.8 
91 Colin McDowell Mini Morris 16a38  89.69 2.97 33.42  87 28.08 28.19 67.6  88.41 2.88 33.09  87 27.79 27.53 68.6 
12 Norman Harvey Ford Escort RS2000 16b39  89.56 3.01 33.09  84 28.52 27.95 67.7  88.48 2.99 32.77  86 27.97 27.74 68.5 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield Sei 540  88.94 2.44 32.84  86 27.22 28.88 68.2  88.86 2.69 33.49  88 26.96 28.41 68.2  88.58 2.55 32.61  91 27.34 28.63 68.5 
2 Michael Tomlinson AFE Mk.1 Mk.I 1441  89.38 2.60 32.25  84 27.77 29.36 67.8  90.34 2.73 32.97  81 28.62 28.75 67.1  89.84 2.48 32.57  81 28.20 29.07 67.5 
133 Conor O Boyle Mazda Mx5 2b42  90.73 2.80 33.22  82 29.11 28.40 66.8  89.81 3.52 33.52  84 28.34 27.95 67.5  89.86 3.09 33.14  84 28.64 28.08 67.5 
119 Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra gsi 6b43  91.91 3.15 34.12  84 29.01 28.78 66.0  89.83 3.16 33.78  90 28.30 27.75 67.5  90.32 3.27 33.85  87 28.59 27.88 67.1 
3 Ben OBrien Reynard F3 1544  89.88 2.70 32.39  80 28.55 28.94 67.5 
13 Robert McGimpsey Mygale Sf97 1545 FAIL  89.90 3.21 30.46  87 24.02 35.42 67.5 
15 Paul Magill Mazda Mx5 2b46  91.24 2.47 33.04  80 29.58 28.62 66.5  91.42 2.83 33.48  81 29.62 28.32 66.3  90.76 2.74 33.26  81 29.17 28.33 66.8 
21 Terence Dillon Hillman Avenger 16a47  94.95 2.84 35.18  82 29.08 30.69 63.9  92.97 2.94 34.37  83 28.61 29.99 65.2  91.23 3.02 33.44  84 28.08 29.71 66.5 
115 Ray Cunningham Mini Cooper S 16b48  91.96 3.00 33.58  82 29.53 28.85 65.9  91.26 2.76 33.32  82 29.11 28.83 66.4 
808 Simon Nicholson Westfield Sei wide 549  96.87 2.53 34.27  77 30.27 32.33 62.6  93.83 2.86 33.94  80 28.76 31.13 64.6  91.41 2.63 33.15  82 28.31 29.95 66.3 
7371 Colin Dines renaut clio 172 cup 2a50  92.65 2.72 34.69  86 28.65 29.31 65.5  93.69 2.87 34.63  86 29.99 29.07 64.7  92.38 2.71 34.76  85 28.72 28.90 65.7 
8 John Murphy Ford Ka 9a51  93.27 2.82 35.30  83 28.98 28.99 65.0  93.81 2.84 34.88  82 29.32 29.61 64.6  95.14 2.92 35.41  83 29.50 30.23 63.7 
737 Graham Dines Renault Clio 172 2a52  94.85 3.07 35.78  77 29.72 29.35 63.9  93.59 2.78 34.74  78 28.96 29.89 64.8  94.30 2.84 34.98  78 29.37 29.95 64.3 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

7 Hugh O Boyle Mazda Mx5 2b53  95.91 2.68 34.54  83 30.59 30.78 63.2  94.91 3.07 35.10  84 30.14 29.67 63.9  96.97 3.01 35.28  81 31.18 30.51 62.5 
171 Ian Paget Austin Mini 16a54  95.02 2.89 34.56  75 30.52 29.94 63.8  95.05 3.18 35.17  75 30.32 29.56 63.8  95.93 2.97 34.93  76 30.35 30.65 63.2 
238 Alan Wallace Honda Del Sol 155  95.83 2.58 35.40  80 30.65 29.78 63.3 
441 Aaron Moody Mazda MX5 2b56  98.99 2.71 35.83  77 31.79 31.37 61.3  96.39 3.09 34.82  80 30.62 30.95 62.9  96.20 3.15 35.02  80 30.38 30.80 63.0 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic 6b57  96.28 2.59 34.48 19.8  99.14 3.75 35.79  77 30.25 33.10 61.2  98.66 2.76 34.79  74 30.79 33.08 61.5 
60 Tony Grady Subaru Impreza 358  98.89 2.76 36.05  76 31.06 31.78 61.3  99.99 2.49 34.99  72 32.23 32.77 60.6  97.15 2.47 35.34  77 30.61 31.20 62.4 
117 Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam 1159 102.29 2.90 37.44  78 32.39 32.46 59.3  97.64 2.80 36.81  83 31.29 29.54 62.1 100.33 2.70 37.79  77 30.81 31.73 60.4 
4 David Cochrane Ford Escort 16a60 101.28 3.05 36.49  71 31.57 33.22 59.9  99.06 2.82 35.36  77 30.96 32.74 61.2  98.39 2.93 35.30  76 31.01 32.08 61.6 
169 Cameron Rawson Morris Mini 16a61 101.53 3.44 37.57  75 31.74 32.22 59.7  99.34 3.39 36.81  78 31.23 31.30 61.0 
24 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite 1462 107.20 2.80 38.98  69 33.97 34.25 56.6 
246 James Lightbody BMW Cooper S 6b63 
69 Brendan Flynn Megapin Carbon 1564 
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Larne Motor Club

CAIRNCASTLE HILLCLIMB

Friday 24th June 2022

Round 5 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   Peugeot 106   84.35 secs   2009

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

42 Stephen Wishart Peugeot 1061  88.47  87.23  87.24  87.23 
238 Alan Wallace Honda Del Sol2  95.83  95.83 

Class 2a Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Andrew Robb   BMW M3   82.52 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

131 Conor Hamill Bmw M31  83.83  82.99  82.97  82.97 
7371 Colin Dines renaut clio 172 cup2  92.65  93.69  92.38  92.38 
737 Graham Dines Renault Clio 1723  94.85  93.59  94.30  93.59 

Class 2b Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Conor O Boyle   Mazda Mx5    91.50  secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

133 Conor O Boyle Mazda Mx51  90.73  89.81  89.86  89.81 
15 Paul Magill Mazda Mx52  91.24  91.42  90.76  90.76 
7 Hugh O Boyle Mazda Mx53  95.91  94.91  96.97  94.91 
441 Aaron Moody Mazda MX54  98.99  96.39  96.20  96.20 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Ivan McCullough   Nissan GTR   79.56 secs   2015

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

60 Tony Grady Subaru Impreza1  98.89  99.99  97.15  97.15 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Les Mutch   Dax Rush V8   76.08 secs   2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

124 Richard Munnis Westfield Megabusa1  82.68  83.20  82.89  82.68 
511 Darwyn Young westfield megablade2  85.48 FAIL  85.48 
20 Gardiner McIlwaine Westfield Sei3  88.94  88.86  88.58  88.58 
808 Simon Nicholson Westfield Sei wide4  96.87  93.83  91.41  91.41 

Class 6a Modified Series Production Cars  8 valve   2WD only
Class Record   Jonathan Strain   Peugeot 205    83.42 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

17 Gordon Fogarty Fiat X1 91  85.52  85.65  85.11  85.11 
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Larne Motor Club

CAIRNCASTLE HILLCLIMB

Friday 24th June 2022

Round 5 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship

Class 6b Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve   2WD only
Class Record   Dara fay   Suzuki Swift   82.14 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1147 Dara Fay Suzuki Swift1  83.68  82.76  81.74  81.74 
191 Andrew Straney Vauxhall Astra2  90.38  88.84  87.56  87.56 
888 Neil McMullen Renault Clio3  90.53  89.13  87.65  87.65 
119 Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra gsi4  91.91  89.83  90.32  89.83 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic5  96.28  99.14  98.66  96.28 
246 James Lightbody BMW Cooper S6 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
Class Record   David Hawthorne   Westfield    76.82 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

57 Jack Boal GTR Hayabusa1  80.33  77.24  77.73  77.24 
64 David Hawthorne Westfield Megabusa2  80.87  80.33  78.30  78.30 
815 Paul Hamill Tiger Suzuki3  82.81  83.79  82.24  82.24 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars  2WD only.
Class Record   Roger Gage   Maguire Mini   73.03 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

88 Patrick Roche Co Kildare1  80.42  79.79  78.70  78.70 
143 Rory Stephens Ford Mk12  85.52  82.36  82.36 

Class 9a Sports Libre Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record   Seamus Morris   Darrian   75.35 secs   2009

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

28 Roger Gage Peugeot 2051  74.31  73.65  73.05  73.05 
33 Dan Campbell Toyota Starlet2  74.89  74.77  73.77  73.77 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet3  79.05  78.90  78.41  78.41 
306 David Francis Ford Escort Cosworth4  80.59  81.20  80.59 
8 John Murphy Ford Ka5  93.27  93.81  95.14  93.27 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multi valve  up to 2100cc 2V   2WD only
Class Record   Robert Gage   Vauxhall Nova    81.25 secs   2010

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

41 Alan Roddy CITROEN SAXO s16001  85.78  85.92  86.99  85.78 
6 Richard Mulholland Toyota Starlet2  85.93  85.96  86.47  85.93 
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Larne Motor Club

CAIRNCASTLE HILLCLIMB

Friday 24th June 2022

Round 5 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multi valve  over 2100cc 2V   2WD only
Class Record   Daniel Campbell   Toyota Starlet   78.52 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

16 William Carey Ford Escort mk21  81.71  81.01  81.22  81.01 
980 Jaye Nevin Peugeot 205 RWD2  83.57  84.05  82.76  82.76 
361 Martin Flanagan bmw m33  84.35  85.29  83.40  83.40 
120 Michael Boyle ford escort4  88.04  87.79  88.10  87.79 
117 Derek Robinson Talbot Sunbeam5 102.29  97.64 100.33  97.64 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record   Ivan McCullough   Nissan GTR   76.64 secs   2019

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

901 Ian Lancaster Subaru Impreza cheater model1  76.34  78.43  78.10  76.34 
83 Oliver Cormican Mitsubishi Evo2  76.50  77.10  76.44  76.44 
27 Shane Bell Subaru Impreza3  82.25  83.50  81.09  81.09 
444 Paul Montgomery Subaru Impreza type r4  84.49  81.66  82.59  81.66 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc Multi valve.
Class Record   Ryan McGimpsey   Jedi   69.89 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

134 Ryan McGimpsey Jedi Mk 11  73.79  73.73  72.24  72.24 
39 Steven Robb Jedi Mk42  72.43  72.98  72.89  72.43 
63 George Stevenson Force PT3  74.52  73.76  74.43  73.76 
18 Ned Doherty Speedcar GTR4  78.41  77.15  76.98  76.98 
471 Catherine Donnelly Delta T915  89.16  83.52  85.95  83.52 
147 Thomas  Corey REYNARD SF806  84.47  84.23  85.02  84.23 
2 Michael Tomlinson AFE Mk.1 Mk.I7  89.38  90.34  89.84  89.38 
24 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite8 107.20 107.20 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   Graham Thompson   GTR Turbo    65.41 secs   2017   *Outright record

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

78 Graham Thompson GTR Turbo1  69.26  68.82  71.98  68.82 
331 John Donnelly Pilbeam MP622  84.03  71.77  70.90  70.90 
99 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP823  73.09  71.64  71.83  71.64 
3 Ben OBrien Reynard F34  89.88  89.88 
13 Robert McGimpsey Mygale Sf975 FAIL  89.90  89.90 
69 Brendan Flynn Megapin Carbon6 
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Larne Motor Club

CAIRNCASTLE HILLCLIMB

Friday 24th June 2022

Round 5 of ANICC Millars Oil Championship

Class 16a Road cars Historic Road Going Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Michael Beattie   Alfa Romeo   88.17 secs    2005

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

91 Colin McDowell Mini Morris1  89.69  88.41  88.41 
21 Terence Dillon Hillman Avenger2  94.95  92.97  91.23  91.23 
171 Ian Paget Austin Mini3  95.02  95.05  95.93  95.02 
4 David Cochrane Ford Escort4 101.28  99.06  98.39  98.39 
169 Cameron Rawson Morris Mini5 101.53  99.34  99.34 

Class 16b Non Road Going Historic  Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Stephen Nevin   Ford Escort    84.66 secs   2021

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

121 Stephen Harvey Ford Escort RS20001  86.67  86.03  85.74  85.74 
12 Norman Harvey Ford Escort RS20002  89.56  88.48  88.48 
115 Ray Cunningham Mini Cooper S3  91.96  91.26  91.26 

....................................................................................................

Page 4


